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Who is in the room?

* Please stand when your
color track is called.
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Who is in the room?

e Please stand when
your color track Is
called.
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BLUE TRACK

Area Superintendent: Benjamin Hernandez

H1 - LAMAR CONSOLIDATED HIGH (9-12) E3 - LONG ELEMENTARY

4606 Mustang Ave.

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.3000, (f) 832.223.3001
PRINCIPAL: Sierra King

J1- LAMAR JUNIOR HIGH (7-8)
4814 Mustang Ave.

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.3200, (f) 832.223.3201
PRINCIPAL: Gregory Tielke

M2 - WESSENDORFF MIDDLE (6)
5201 Mustang Ave.

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.3300, (f) 832.223.3301
PRINCIPAL: Monica Auffant

E10 - AUSTIN ELEMENTARY
1630 Pitts Rd.

Richmond, TX 77406
832.223.1000, (f) 832.223.1001
PRINCIPAL: Janice Harvey

E16 - HUTCHISON ELEMENTARY
3602 Richmond Pkwy.
Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.1700, (f) 832.223.1701
PRINCIPAL: Rachel Patterson

907 Main St.

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.1900, (f) 832.223.1901
PRINCIPAL: Amey Frazier

E29 - PHELAN ELEMENTARY
1600 Great Blue Heron Lane
Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.6300, (f) 832.223.6301
PRINCIPAL: Kevin Croft

E12 - PINK ELEMENTARY

1001 Collins Rd.

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.2100, (f) 832.223.2101
PRINCIPAL: Carla Thomas

E4 - SMITH ELEMENTARY

2014 Lamar Dr.

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.2300, (f) 832.223.2301
PRINCIPAL: Dr. Troy Bethley
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RED TRACK

Area Superintendent: Wayne Morren

H2 - TERRY HIGH (9-12)

5500 Avenue N

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.3400, (f) 832.223.3401
PRINCIPAL: Dr. Melissia Smith

J2 - GEORGE JUNIOR HIGH (7-8)
4601 Airport Rd.

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.3600, (f) 832.223.3601
PRINCIPAL: Les Crawley

M1 - NAVARRO MIDDLE (6)
4700 Avenue N

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.3700, (f) 832.223.3701
PRINCIPAL: Toshila Darjean

E1l- BEASLEY ELEMENTARY
7511 Avenue J

Beasley, TX 77417
832.223.1100, (f) 832.223.1101
PRINCIPAL: Laura Haugvoll

E2 - BOWIE ELEMENTARY
2304 Bamore Rd.

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.1200, (f) 832.223.1201
PRINCIPAL: Andrea Richard

E26 - CULVER ELEMENTARY
3131 Learning Tree Ln.
Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.5600, (f) 832.223.5601
PRINCIPAL: Courtney Dickey

E6 - RAY ELEMENTARY

2611 Avenue N

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.2400, (f) 832.223.2401
PRINCIPAL: Benjamin Perez

E5 - TRAVIS ELEMENTARY
2700 Avenue K

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.2500, (f) 832.223.2501
PRINCIPAL: Shweta Khade
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GOLD TRACK

Area Superintendent: Dr. Andree Osagie

H3 - FOSTER HIGH (9-12)

4400 FM 723

Richmond, TX 77406
832.223.3800, (f) 832.223.3801
PRINCIPAL: Amy Araguz

J3 - BRISCOE JUNIOR HIGH (7-8)
4300 FM 723

Richmond, TX 77406
832.223.4000, (f) 832.223.4001
PRINCIPAL: Jennifer Zebold

M3 - WERTHEIMER MIDDLE (6)
4240 FM 723

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.4100, (f) 832.223.4101
PRINCIPAL: Toni Scott

E21 - ADOLPHUS ELEMENTARY
7910 Winston Ranch Pkwy.
Richmond, TX 77406
832.223.4700, (f) 832.223.4701
PRINCIPAL: Stacy Boarman

E23 - BENTLEY ELEMENTARY
9910 FM 359

Richmond, TX 77406
832.223.4900, (f) 832.223.4901
PRINCIPAL: Jill Nehls

E15 - FROST ELEMENTARY
3306 Skinner Ln.

Richmond, TX 77406
832.223.1500, (f) 832.223.1501
PRINCIPAL: Tiffany Foster

E13 - JACKSON ELEMENTARY
301 Third St.

Rosenberg, TX 77471
832.223.1800, (f) 832.223.1801
PRINCIPAL: Ashley Smith

E18 - MCNEILL ELEMENTARY
7300 S. Mason Rd.

Richmond, TX 77407
832.223.2800, (f) 832.223.2801
PRINCIPAL: Jearine Jordan
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MAROON TRACK

Area Superintendent: Diane Parks

H4 - GEORGE RANCH HIGH (9-12)
8181 FM 762

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.4200, (f) 832.223.4201
PRINCIPAL: Heather Patterson

J4 - READING JUNIOR HIGH (7-8)
8101 FM 762

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.4400, (f) 832.223.4401
PRINCIPAL: Dr. Sonya Sanzo

M4 - RYON MIDDLE (6)

7901 FM 762

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.4500, (f) 832.223.4501
PRINCIPAL: Dr. Stacie Johnson

E14 - CAMPBELL ELEMENTARY
1000 Shadow Bend Dr.

Sugar Land, TX 77479
832.223.1300, (f) 832.223.1301
PRINCIPAL: Michelle Koerth

E25 - CARTER ELEMENTARY
7800 A Meyers Rd.

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.5500, (f) 832.223.5501
PRINCIPAL: Leann Imrie

E11 - DICKINSON ELEMENTARY
7110 Greatwood Pkwy.

Sugar Land, TX 77479
832.223.1400, (f) 832.223.1401
PRINCIPAL: Channon Almendarez

E17 - VELASQUEZ ELEMENTARY
402 Macek Rd.

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.2600, (f) 832.223.2601
PRINCIPAL: Dr. Sherri Henry

E8 - WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY
5111 FM 762

Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.2700, (f) 832.223.2701
PRINCIPAL: Laci Crowson
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PURPLE TRACK

Area Superintendent: Dr. Shannon Hood

H5 - FULSHEAR HIGH (9-12)
9302 Charger Way

Fulshear, TX 77441
832.223.5000, (f) 832.223.5001
PRINCIPAL: Brian Forshee

J5- LEAMAN JUNIOR HIGH (7-8)
9320 Charger Way

Fulshear, TX 77441
832.223.5200, (f) 832.223.5201
PRINCIPAL: Michael Semmler

M5 - ROBERTS MIDDLE (6)
9230 Charger Way

Fulshear, TX 77441
832.223.5300, (f) 832.223.5301
PRINCIPAL: Kyle Little

E20 - HUBENAK ELEMENTARY
11344 Rancho Bella Pkwy.
Richmond, TX 77406
832.223.2900, (f) 832.223.2901
PRINCIPAL: Ernest Bainbridge

E7 - HUGGINS ELEMENTARY

No. 1 Huggins Dr.

Fulshear, TX 77441
832.223.1600, (f) 832.223.1601
PRINCIPAL: Bethany Cunningham

E24 - LINDSEY ELEMENTARY
2431 Joan Collier Trace

Katy, TX 77494

832.223.5400, (f) 832.223.5401
PRINCIPAL: Robin Stover

E28 - MORGAN ELEMENTARY
32720 FM 1093

Fulshear 77441

832.223.6200, (f) 832.223.6201
PRINCIPAL: Dr. Brian Gibson

E27 - TAMARRON ELEMENTARY
29616 Rileys Ridge

Katy, TX 77494

832.223.5700, (f) 832.223.5701
PRINCIPAL: Ruth Riha

E31 - TERRELL ELEMENTARY
26229 Fulshear Gaston Road,
Richmond, TX 77406
OPENING 2024-2025




SILVER TRACK

Who is in the room? Area Superintendent: Heather Williams
H6 - RANDLE HIGH (9-12) E19 - THOMAS ELEMENTARY
76(:]0 Koedblen Road 6822 Irby Cobb Blvd.
° P I t d h Richmond, TX 77469 Richmond, TX 77469
e ase S a n W e n 832.223.5800, (f) 832.223.5801 832.223.4600, (f) 832.223.4601
. PRINCIPAL: John Montelongo PRINCIPAL: Vicki Stevenson
yO ur coO I or traCk |S  6- WRIGHT JUNIOR HIGH (6-8) E30 - GRAY ELEMENTARY
7500 Koeblen Road 5055 Sunrise Meadow Drive
Richmond, TX 77469 Richmond, TX 77469
Ca I I e d . 832.223.6000, (f) 832.223.6001 832.223.6400, (f) 832.223.6401
PRINCIPAL: Thomas Graham PRINCIPAL: Risa Croshy
E22 - ARREDONDO ELEMENTARY EC1 - SEGUIN E.C. CENTER (PK)
6110 August Green Dr. 605 Mabel St.
Richmond, TX 77469 Richmond, TX 77469
832.223.4800, (f) 832.223.4801 832.223.2200, (f) 832.223.2201
PRINCIPAL: Amber Barbarow PRINCIPAL: Mary Ellen Rocha

E9 - MEYER ELEMENTARY

1930 J. Meyer Rd.

Richmond, TX 77469

832.223.2000, (f) 832.223.2001
PRINCIPAL: Dr. Serena Morris-Williams
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We’re growing!

LAMAR CISD

FASTEST-GROWING SCHOOL DISTRICT
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7, Zonda.

Houston New Home Ranking Report

ISD Ranked by Annual Closings —3Q23

1 [LAMAR CISD 3,818 4,110 2,434 5010 | 37,268 |~ " " °
2 |CONROE ISD 3,288 3,757 2,388 5640 | 25,294 | T T 7
3 [KATYISD 3,025 2,847 2,029 3,376 | 15,389 |~ " " 7
4 |[FORT BEND ISD 2,276 2,756 1,288 1,805 10,928 |~ " " 7
5 |HOUSTON ISD 2,530 2,620 2,346 4,123 | 14,258

6 |CYPRESS-FAIRBANKS ISD 2,487 2,451 1,755 2,375 | 12,587

7 |ALVIN ISD 1,373 1,810 1,056 2,506 | 16,946

8 |[MAGNOLIA ISD 1,547 1,565 1,111 3,382 | 33,301

9 |NEW CANEY ISD 1,109 1,337 733 958 9,122

10 [SPRING ISD 1,161 1,281 474 838 6,550

11 |WALLER ISD 1,524 1,264 944 1,731 | 40,340

12 [TOMBALL ISD 1,021 1,215 649 1,654 3,021

13 |HUMBLE ISD 811 766 503 736 2,456 L,
14 |WILLIS ISD 976 762 879 2,791 9,577 f/ ?/ j
15 |GOOSE CREEK CISD 790 639 462 530 2,921 |/ ; /? y
16 |[MONTGOMERY ISD 395 611 343 1,335 6,676 |/ // i
17 |DICKINSON ISD 691 608 567 2471 | 9,567 ; /? e
18 |SPLENDORA ISD 825 603 730 1,922 | 11,492 /§ /f g
19 [SPRING BRANCH ISD 432 541 457 637 1,222 |/ g / g2
20 |BARBERS HILL ISD 375 488 224 476 5,330 // /// i

* Based on additional housing research by Zonda Education



Z Key Takeaways

Total Enroliment
70,000

65,741
M m Lamar CISD added more than 1,900 students this
60,000 — [ fall, significantly lower than the previous two years
55,147
- totals
>0,000 S m Groundwork is currently underway on roughly 3,440

44,385 N
"~ lots across the district

B B The district is forecasted to add 3,700 — 4,200 new
homes annually for the next 2-3 years
30,000
O v e

students in 2028/29, and more than 65,700

B The district is forecast to enroll more than 55,100
20,000 students in 2033/34
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Secondary Schools - Rezoning

New
Campuses
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High School Rezoning Option A

Board Approved — December 11, 2023

District
Re-Alighment

* Rezoning by neighborhoods, which is our
traditional approach

* We will continue to have elementary
schools that split color tracks

« Elementary school does not determine
secondary zoning
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« April 9, 2024
« April 8-12, 2024
« April 16, 2024

« May 21, 2024
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ABC Meeting 2

Second Community Survey, if needed

Board — Future Action Item to determine
Attendance Zones for Secondary Complex 7

Board — Action Item to determine Attendance Zones
for Secondary Complex 7




Objectives/Criteria

» To develop a fair and objective rezoning process.

» To always keep in mind doing what is in the best interest of students.

» To draw attendance zones in a way that supports an efficient/effective use of school facilities.
« To align the number of students (enrollment) with campus capacity.

» To reduce overcrowding of campuses.

» To plan for future growth.

» To keep neighborhoods and feeder schools together, as much as possible.

« To minimize rezoning neighborhoods that have been affected in previous rezonings.

» To draw secondary zones that reflect the district’s diversity, as much as possible.

» To consider elementary students’ proximity to a campus, being mindful of traffic patterns that allow for the
safest routes available.

» To communicate zoning information effectively to all students and families who may be impacted.

LA% ' &ARCISD
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Requested Data




Elementary School Splits

Option 1
* Adolphus (Gold/Tomas)
Austin (Blue/Gold)

Huggins (Purple/Tomas)
Jackson (Red/Gold)
ES 35 (Gold/Tomas)

Option 2

* Adolphus (Gold/Tomas)
* Huggins (Purple/Tomas)
» Jackson (Red/Gold)

« ES 35 (Gold/Tomas)

LAI{ARcisD
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Option 3

Adolphus (Gold/Tomas)
Huggins (Purple/Tomas)
Jackson (Red/Gold)
McNeill (Gold/Tomas)
Randle (Purple/Tomas)
ES 35 (Gold/Tomas)




Neighborhood School Splits

Option 1
 None

Option 2
* Long Meadow Farms (Gold/Tomas)

Option 3
« Lakemont (Gold/Tomas)
* Cross Creek Ranch (Purple/Tomas)

LA% &ARCISD
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Campus M:: Building M": Portable M‘_“ Total 02425 202526 202627  2027-28 Campus MaxBuilding bl MaxTotal o oa2s 2025-26 202627 2027-28
pacity pacity P Capacity . Capacity
Capacity
Mlddle Schools Option 1
Navarro Middle School 0 Navarro Middle School 650 650 70.5%
Roberts Middle School 650 100 Roberts Middle School 650 1oo 750 _
Ryon Middle School 650 0 Ryon Middle School 650 0 650
Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650 ﬁ
Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650
Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650 73%
Middle School #7 650 0 650 Middle School #7 650 0 650 85%
Junlor ngh Schools Option 1
Briscoe Junior High Briscoe Junior High 1225 1325
George Junior High 1425 0 1425 George Junior High 1425 0 1425
Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425 Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425
Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675 Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675
Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 85%
Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 79% 79% 79% 849% Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 79% 78% 82% 87%
Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1228 Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225 82% 86% 89%
HI(I\ Schools Option 1
Foster High School Foster High School 2575 2875
Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 92%
George Ranch High School 2575 0 2578 George Ranch High School 2575 0 2578 86%
Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 95% 94% 93% 92% Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 _
Randle High School 2578 0 2575 73% 76% 80% 81% Randle High School 2575 0 2575 73% 72% 76% 77%
Terry High School 1875 150 2025 82% 76% 72% 71% Terry High School 1875 150 2025
Tomas High School 2575 0 2575 Tomas High School 2578 0 2575 76%

Navarro Middle School 0 Navarro Middle School 0
Roberts Middie School 650 100 750 Roberts Middie School 650 100 750
Ryon Middle School 650 0 650 Ryon Middle School 650 0 650
Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650 Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650
Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650 Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650
Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650 Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650
Middle School #7 650 0 650 Middle School #7 650 0 650

Briscoe Junior High

Briscoe Junior High

George Junior High 1425 0 1425 George Junior High 1425 0 1425
Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425 Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425
Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675 Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675
Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225
Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 79% 78% 82% 87% Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 79% 78% 82% 87%
Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225 86% 89% 91% Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225 84% 88% 91%

Foster High School Foster High School 300
Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475
George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575 George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575
Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 95% 81% 81% 79% Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 95% 81% 81% 79%
Randle High School 2575 0 2575 73% 72% 76% 77% Randle High School 2575 0 2575 73% 72% 76% 77%
Terry High School 1875 150 2025 82% 88% 84% 81% Terry High School 1875 150 2025 82% 88% 84% 81%
2575 0 2575 73% 80% 81% Tomas High School 2575 0 2575 74% 81% 84%

LAIARCcs5™™
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Legacy Provisions

« Rezoning is OPTIONAL for Seniors - Class of 2026 (Current 10t graders)
« Siblings not included
* Transportation will NOT be provided for those staying at current HS campus

« UIL (Athletics, Fine Arts, Academics) Legacy Provision will be available for
current 8t — 9th grade students (Future 10t - 11t graders, fall 2025)

 Details will be shared during the April 16 Board Meeting

LAIMARCcisD
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Developing Additional Options




Developing Additional Options — Start Here

Take a vote to determine if the committee wants to create an
additional option.

If the majority is in favor, the committee will create an
additional map option.

After the committee’s map is complete, we will vote to
determine if the committee wants to include the new map
(Option 4) in the ranking process.

LA/ {ARcisD
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Developing Additional Options

If the newly created map option fails to receive a majority
vote, then the committee will discuss to see if refinements
can be made.

The committee will refine the map option and revote to
determine if the new map will be included in the ranking

Process

If the committee cannot develop a map option that receives
a majority vote, then the committee will not submit an

additional map option for ranking.
LA./ \ARClSD a
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Developing Additional Option
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Projections and Map Options




Tomas Rezoning Projections

Max

Campus Max Building Max Portable - MaxTotal .0, .o 505556  2026-27  2027-28 Campus MaxBuilding 0\ ple  MaxTotal o025 202526 202627 2027-28
Capacity Capacity Capacity Capacity . Capacity
Capacity
Middle Schools Middle Schools Option 1
Navarro Middle School 650 0 650 347 405 394 447 Navarro Middle School 650 0 650 347 458 453 507
Roberts Middle School 650 100 750 Roberts Middle School 650 100 750
Ryon Middle School 650 0 650 605 603 576 611 Ryon Middle School 650 0 650 605 603 576 611
Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650 417 447 475 537 Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650 417 447 475 537
Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 eso  [NCENCECGEE Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650
Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650 394 458 433 477 Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650 394 458 433 477
Middle School #7 650 0 650 Middle School #7 650 0 650 504 527 552
Junior High Schools Junior High Schools Option 1
Briscoe Junior High 1225 100 1325 | 1382 1469 1488 1508 | Briscoe Junior High 1225 100 1325 S oo 949 1001
George Junior High 1425 0 1425 687 665 710 733 George Junior High 1425 0 1425 687 1008 1046 1094
Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425 857 844 855 890 Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425 857 764 769 803
Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675 | 1884 2267 2778 3188 | Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675 [ 1+  EE
Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 940 1013 1102 1066 Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 940 1047 1073 1086
Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 972 972 962 1028 Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 972 957 1007 1071
Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225 Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225 1008 1048 1094
High Schools High Schools Option 1
Foster High School 2575 300 2875 2724 2798 Foster High School 2575 300 2875 2724 1716 1865 1960
Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 3189 Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 3189 2819 3274
George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575 2318 2198 2118 2074 George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575 2318 2202 2118 2080
Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 1787 1757 1752 1728 Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 1787 1582 1582 1552
Randle High School 2575 0 2575 1881 1961 2065 2089 Randle High School 2575 0 2575 1881 1850 1954 1974
Terry High School 1875 150 2025 1534 1418 1359 1322 Terry High School 1875 150 2025 1534 1724 1620 1560
Tomas High School 2575 0 2575 Tomas High School 2575 0 2575 1782 1889 1960
Middle Schools Option 2 Middle Schools Option 3
Navarro Middle School 650 0 650 347 446 442 495 Navarro Middle School 650 0 650 347 446 442 495
Roberts Middle School 650 100 750 | 1063 1009 1152 1206 | Roberts Middle School 650 100 750 | 1063 938 1081 1126 |
Ryon Middle School 650 0 650 605 602 570 608 Ryon Middle School 650 0 650 605 602 570 608
Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650 417 483 511 547 Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650 417 483 511 547
Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650  [HNGSENN 438 422 471 Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650  [NGSE 506 486 536
Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650 394 389 379 408 Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650 394 389 379 408
Middle School #7 650 0 650 531 554 567 Middle School #7 650 0 650 516 539 564
Junior High Schools Option 2 Junior High Schools Option 3
Briscoe Junior High 1225 100 1325 S 920 964 1016 Briscoe Junior High 1225 100 1325 [EESE 1044 1088 1140
George Junior High 1425 0 1425 687 984 1022 1070 George Junior High 1425 0 1425 687 984 1022 1070
Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425 857 738 745 772 Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425 857 738 745 772
Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675 |ECEANN 1614 Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675 [NEGSANN 1505
Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 940 1047 1073 1086 Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 940 1047 1073 1086
Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 972 957 1007 1071 Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 972 957 1007 1071
Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225 1048 1088 1113 Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225 1033 1073 1119
High Schools Option 2 High Schools Option 3
Foster High School 2575 300 2875 2724 1759 1906 2001 Foster High School 2575 300 2875 2724 1929 2084 2179
Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 3189 2819 3274 Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 3189 2625 3073
George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575 2318 2202 2218 2080 George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575 2318 2202 2118 2080
Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 1787 1515 1516 1490 Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 1787 1515 1516 1490
Randle High School 2575 0 2575 1881 1850 1954 1974 Randle High School 2575 0 2575 1881 1850 1954 1974
Terry High School 1875 150 2025 1534 1659 1567 1512 Terry High School 1875 150 2025 1534 1659 1567 1512
Tomas High School 2575 0 2575 1871 2053 2098 Tomas High School 2575 0 2575 1895 2085 2171

Red = Over total capacity...Decision needed
Orange = Over building capacity
Blue = Enroliment is 70% or less than building
capacity...Decision needed

Using portables

*Data points are projections and therefore
represent estimated enrollment
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2023 High School Zones

Campus M:’;::::;"‘ Portable “::::;::' 2024-25 202526 202627 2027-28
Capacity
Middle Schools
Navarro Middle School 650 0 650
Roberts Middle School 650 100 750
Ryon Middle School 650 0 650
Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650
Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650
Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650
Middle School #7 650 0 650
Junior High Schools
Briscoe Junior High 1225 100 1325
George Junior High 1425 0 1425
Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425
Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675
Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 940 1013 1102 1066
Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 972 972 962 1028
Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225
High Schools
Foster High School 2575 300 2875 2724 2798
Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 3189
George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575 2318 2198 2118 2074
Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 1787 1757 1752 1728
Randle High School 2575 0 2575 1881 1961 2065 2089
Terry High School 1875 150 2025 1534 1418 1359 1322
Tomas High School 2575 0 2575

* Red = Over total capacity...Decision needed

* Orange = Over building capacity...Using portables

* Blue = Enroliment is 70% or less than building
capacity...Decision needed

*Data points are projections and therefore
represent estimated enrollment



Y —— = R mew -

Max
o Campus MaxBuilding o oble  MTotal 00425 202526 202627 2027-28
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% Junior High Schools Option 1

I Briscoe Junior High 1225 100 1325

lops George Junior High 1425 0 1425

: R SiaferdiN Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425

T . e Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675

New Territory

Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225 940 1047 1073 1086
Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425 972 957 1007 1071
Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225 1008 1048 1094

High Schools Option 1

Foster High School 2575 300 2875 2724 | 1716 1865 1960

Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 3189 2819 3274
m George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575 2318 2202 2118 2080
Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 1787 1582 1582 1552
Randle High School 2575 0 2575 1881 1850 1954 1974
Terry High School 1875 150 2025 1534 1724 1620 1560
Tomas High School 2575 0 2575 1782 1889 1960

* Red = Over total capacity...Decision needed

« Orange = Over building capacity...Using portables

* Blue = Enroliment is 70% or less than building
capacity...Decision needed
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*Data points are projections and therefore
represent estimated enrollment
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Max
Campus Mz:::;"g Portable "::::;:' 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
Capacity
Middle Schools Option 2

Navarro Middle School 650 0 650 495

Roberts Middle School 650 100 750
Ryon Middle School 650 0 650 608
Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650 547
Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650 471
Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650 408
Middle School #7 650 0 650 567

Briscoe Junior High
George Junior High
Lamar Junior High School
Leaman Junior High
Reading Junior High School
Wright Junior High School
Banks Junior High School

Foster High School
Fulshear High School
George Ranch High School
Lamar Cons High School
Randle High School
Terry High School
Tomas High School

Junior High Schools Option 2

1225 100 1325
1425 0 1425
1425 0 1425
1225 450 1675
1225 0 1225 940
1225 200 1425 972
1225 0 1225
High Schools Option 2
2575 300 2875 2724
3075 400 3475 3189
2575 0 2575 2318
1875 0 1875 1787
2575 0 2575 1881
1875 150 2025 1534
2575 0 2575

1047
957
1048

1759
2819
2202
1515
1850
1659
1871

1073
1007
1088

1906
3274
2218
1516
1954
1567
2053

* Red = Over total capacity...Decision needed
« Orange = Over building capacity...Using portables

* Blue = Enroliment is 70% or less than building
capacity...Decision needed

*Data points are projections and therefore

represent estimated enrollment
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2080
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Town West ™
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Bellaire West
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Campus MaxBuiding | eable | METOt a5 2025-26  2026-27 2027-28
Sl Capacity —
IVIIUUIE JUNTUUIS UPLIUIT 3
Nawarro Middle School 650 0 650
Roberts Middle School 650 100 750
Ryon Middle School 650 0 650
Steenbergen Middle School 650 0 650
Wertheimer Middle School 650 0 650
Wessendorff Middle School 650 0 650
Middle School 47 650 0 650 516 539 564
Junior High Schools Option 3
Briscoe Junior High 1225 100 1325
George Junior High 1425 0 1425
Lamar Junior High School 1425 0 1425
Leaman Junior High 1225 450 1675
Reading Junior High School 1225 0 1225
Wright Junior High School 1225 200 1425
Banks Junior High School 1225 0 1225
High Schools Option 3
Foster High Schaol 2575 300 2875 | 2724 1929 2084 2179
Fulshear High School 3075 400 3475 | 3189 = 2625 3073
George Ranch High School 2575 0 2575 2318 2202 2118 2080
Lamar Cons High School 1875 0 1875 1787 1515 1516 1490
Randle High School 2575 0 2575 1881 1850 1954 1974
Terry High School 1875 150 2025 1534 1659 1567 1512
Tomas High School 2575 0 2575 1895 2085 2171

* Red = Over total capacity...Decision needed

* Orange = Over building capacity...Using portables

* Blue = Enroliment is 70% or less than building
capacity...Decision needed

*Data points are projections and therefore
represent estimated enrollment
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Survey Results




Survey Results

 Sent to 40,000+ e-mail addresses
» Send via direct e-mail
* Placed in campus newsletters
» Backpack flyers

Number of

Responding Group Invitations Delivered

Response Rate

Total Responses

WLYEYS)

Parents 40,691

9%

3,789
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Participation by School

Response Count (N) Percentage (%) Response Count (N) Percentage (%)
Adolphus Elementary 143 4% George Ranch High School 185 5%
Alternative Learning Center 1 0% Gray Elementary 28 1%
Arredondo Elementary 40 1% Hubenak Elementary 209 6%
Austin Elementary 147 4% Huggins Elementary 228 6%
Beasley Elementary 17 0% Hutchison Elementary 54 1%
Bentley Elementary 188 5% Jackson Elementary 18 0%
Bowie Elementary 8 0% Lamar Consolidated High School 125 3%
Briscoe Junior High 273 7% Lamar Junior High 85 2%
Campbell Elementary 32 1% Leaman Junior High 418 11%
Carter Elementary 126 3% Lindsey Elementary 174 5%
Culver Elementary 59 2% Long Elementary 20 1%
Dickinson Elementary 60 2% McNeill Elementary 122 3%
Foster High School 359 10% Morgan Elementary 230 6%
Frost Elementary 198 5% Meyer Elementary 37 1%
Fulshear High School 455 12% Navarro Middle School 19 1%
George Junior High 40 1% Phelan Elementary 58 2%
K12 Insight{y

Note: Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant may select more than one answer for this question.



Participation by School (Continued)

Response Count (N) Percentage (%) Response Count (N) Percentage (%)
Pink Elementary 7 0% Terry High School 57 2%
Randle High School 109 3% Thomas Elementary 55 1%
Ray Elementary 24 1% Travis Elementary 12 0%
Reading Junior High 112 3% Velasquez Elementary 37 1%
Roberts Middle School 250 7% Wertheimer Middle School 151 4%
Ryon Middle School 82 2% Wessendorff Middle School 50 1%
Seguin ECC 11 0% Williams Elementary 70 2%
Smith Elementary 9 0% Wright Junior High 107 3%
Tamarron Elementary 100 3% 1621 Place 11 0%
K12 Insight{J

Note: Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant may select more than one answer for this question.



Participation by Grade Level

What is/are your child's/children’'s grade level(s)? (N=3,730)

6th Grade 15%
7th Grade 14%
8th Grade 13%
9th Grade 13%
10th Grade 11%
11th Grade 9%

12th Grade 6%

Pre-kindergarten 7%
Kindergarten 14%
1st Grade 13%
2nd Grade 15%
3rd Grade 14%
4th Grade 15%
5th Grade 14%
OI% 2(;%

40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since a participant may select more than one answer for this question.

100%

K12 Insight(,



Survey Results

Which zoning option do you prefer? (N=3,637)

| prefer Zone Option 1. 45%

| prefer Zone Option 2. 27%

| prefer Zone Option 3. 27%

0% 20% 40% 60%

LAI-{ARcisp

A PROUD TRADITION | A BRIGHT FUTURE

80%

1

100%

K12 Insight(,
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Ranking the Options — Round 1

« Each committee member will receive 1 colored dot

* You will place your dot on your top choice (first
preference)

« Committee will discuss the outcome and what it
likes/doesn’t like about each option

LA {ARcisD
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Ranking the Options — Round 2

« Each committee member will receive another
colored dot

* You will place your dot on your top choice (first
preference)

* This will determine the final ranking

LA/ {ARcisD
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Next steps

» Select Chairperson

* Develop talking points
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Next steps

* Present options and ranking to the
Board of Trustees

Board Meeting:
April 16, 2024
6:30 PM
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Contact Info

Info@LCISD.org

832.223.0330

v|fl&]|o
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